

SC 91821

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID D. LIBERTY,

Appellant

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Platte County County, Missouri
6th Judicial Circuit, Division 2
The Honorable Owens Lee Hull, Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

FREDERICK J. ERNST # 41692
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of the Public Defender
Western Appellate/PCR Division
920 Main Street, Suite 500
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Tel: 816.889.7699
Fax: 816.889.2088

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The post describing riding in an inner-tube does not depict sexual conduct. 5

 II. The entry of eight separate convictions of possession of child pornography for each allegedly obscene item consisted a violation of constitutional protections 7

 III. The images in counts 2, 4, 5, 7, 8 and 9 do not fall within the definition of child pornography..... 27

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Film Distributors, Inc. v. State, 471 N.E.2d 3 (Ind. App.1984) 24

Bell v. United States, 349 U.S. 81 (1955)..... 17

Castaldi v. United States, 783 F.2d 119 (8th Cir. 1986) 17, 18

Feldhaus v. State, 311 S.W.3d 802 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 8

Hagan v. State, 836 S.W.2d 459 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 8

Horsey v. State, 747 S.W.2d 748 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988) 11, 16

J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla, 275 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. banc 2009) 8

McFarland v. Pickett, 469 F.2d 1277 (7th Cir. 1972)..... 17

Ohio v. Johnson, 467 U.S. 493 (1984) 9

People v. Renander, 151 P.3d 657 (Colo. App. 2006) 16, 19, 20

Schmitt v. State, 563 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990) *approved in part, quashed in part*, 590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991) 24

State v. Bacon, 841 S.W.2d 735 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992)..... 9

State v. Baker, 850 S.W.2d 944 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) 10, 13, 15

State v. Bruce, 796 N.W.2d 397 (S.D. 2011) 10

State v. Burns, 877 S.W.2d 111 (Mo banc 1994)..... 25

State v. Cunningham, 193 S.W.3d 774 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006) 14

State v. Davidson, 46 S.W.3d 68 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) 7, 8

State v. Elliott, 987 S.W.2d 418 (Mo.App. W.D.1999) 8

State v. Foster, 838 S.W.2d 60 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992)..... 11, 12

State v. Fussell, 947 So. 2d 1223 (La. 2008)..... 19, 20

State v. Good, 851 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992) 10, 19

State v. Howell, 609 S.E.2d 417 (N.C. Ct. App. 2005) 21, 23, 24

State v. Martin, 674 N.W.2d 291 (S.D. 2003)..... 20, 21, 24

State v. Mather, 646 N.W.2d 605 (Neb. 2002)..... 18

State v. McTush, 827 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. 1992) 16

State v. Morrison, 31 P.3d 547 (Utah 2001)..... 21, 23

State v. Multaler, 643 N.W.2d 437 (Wis. 2002)..... 21, 22

State v. Neher, 213 S.W.3d 44 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 8

State v. Oliver, 293 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. banc 2009) 6, 27, 28

State v. Parrella, 736 So.2d 94 (Fla. App. 1999)..... 24

State v. Polson, 145 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) 8, 14

State v. Rubio, 967 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 2007)..... 16

State v. Shinkle, 340 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)..... 7, 8

State v. Simpson, 846 S.W.2d 724 (Mo. banc 1993) 25

State v. Taylor, 807 S.W.2d 672 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991) 9

State v. Tipton, 314 S.W.3d 378 (Mo. App. 2010)..... 8

State v. Wadsworth, 203 S.W.3d 825 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)..... 12, 13

State v. Watts, 462 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1985) 16

State v. Williams, 542, S.W.2d 3 (Mo. App. St.L. D. 1976) 13

State v. Winters, 525 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. App. K.C. D. 1975) 14

United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336, 348 (1971)..... 21

United States v. Calhoun, 510 F.2d 861 (7th Cir. 1974)..... 16

United States v. Carty, 447 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 16, 17

United States v. Esch, 832 F.2d 531 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 18, 19, 20

United States v. Kimbrough, 69 F.3d 723 (5th Cir.1995) 25

United States v. Kinsley, 518 F.2d 665 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 17, 21

Williams v. Commonwealth, 178 S.W.3d 491 (Ky. 2005) 18, 21, 22, 23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922 17

Section 573.010 RSMo (Supp. 2006)..... 5, 6, 28

Section 573.023 RSMo..... 20

Section 573.025 RSMo (2000) 6

Section 573.037 RSMo (2009 Supp.)..... 20, 25

Section 573.037 RSMo (Supp. 2004)..... 27

Other Authorities

M.A.I. Cr. 3d 325.02 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. V 26

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV 26
